

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

1931

HARRY W. HILL.

Chapter 55.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Northern Maine Sanatorium to Provide Adequate Water Supply.

Emergency preamble. Whereas at the present time the system of water supply for the Northern Maine Sanatorium is not adequate to take care of the demands for the patients and help, and whereas there are not funds available to provide such water supply and the health of the patients and employees is at the present time greatly endangered, and whereas the aforesaid facts seem to this legislature to constitute an emergency whereby the public peace, health and safety are endangered and emergency legislation is necessary to protect the welfare and credit of the state and conserve the various activities relating to the public peace, health and safety which are thereby involved, now therefore be it

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is appropriated for the Northern Maine Sanatorium the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars for the purpose of providing an adequate water supply for the Northern Maine Sanatorium.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 1, 1931.

Chapter 56.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Harry W. Hill, of Limerick, for Reimbursement for Labor, Expenses and Equipment in Connection with Construction of the State Road from Limerick to Cornish.

Harry W. Hill, reimbursed. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated, to be paid to Harry W. Hill, of Limerick, for reimbursement for labor performed, material and equipment furnished and expenses incurred by said Harry W. Hill in the construction of the state road from Limerick to Cornish, no part of which has been paid, the sum of one thousand eighty-six dollars and fifty-six cents, to be paid from funds of the highway department.

Approved April 1, 1931.